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(d) 41599 tyres and llMO axles have been ordered on the Hungarian firm.

Sbri Subodh Hansda: From the statement, I find that there is no significant shortfall of axles and wheels; at the same time, it is stated that the indigenous capacity for production Of these axles and wheel3 is also inadequate. Am I to understand that the number of lyres and axles which have been ordered from abroad is the net shortfall or is there any more shortfall?

Mr. Speaker: Is the number that has 'been asked to be imported from Hungary to make up the shortfall?

Sbri S. V. Ramaswamy: The position is this. We have assessed the requirements. There is indigenous capacity inside the country. The capacity is not able to cope fully with the requirements Of the plan project.
To meet the immediate requirements, we have placed orders abroad. That is the position.

Sbri Subodh llansda: May I know whether the cost of these axles and wheels that have been ordered from Hungary will be paid in foreign money or by Indian money?

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: So far as the Hungarian order is concerned, they have accepted payment in non-convertible rupees.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether 'we have to import any raw materials for the indigenous production of axles and wheels in our country?

Sbri S. V. Ramaswamy:
There is no question of raw materials.

No, Sir,
import of

Shrl A. p. Sharma: Is it a fact that there is acute shortage of couplings and on account of this on the South Eastern and Eastern Railways a good number of wagons are rendered idle?

Sbri S. V. Ramaswamy: That does not arise out Of thia.

Mr. Speaker: We are only on axles and wheels on this question.

Sbri Bhagwat Jba Azad: The statement says that we are importing part of our requirements. May I know what percentage of 'our requirements is still imported from outside?

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: could not work out the percentage, ,but I could give the filgures if they are required.

~T '1'0 ""To ~: '3\1<: if; mill
'"iT arA <:@T tm ~, '3<1' it ~ f<:rtlT ~ fit;
~<: $'li ~ ~<"tl' «'ric if "1'1' ~""
!ITrnA' ifPTr, ffi ~ ~~ it ~T
'!>'IIT T-T iT ;,rrwrT I ~' lf~ "I1'Rf ~I
~ f'!>' ~ q<ti:f ,,~ «'ric if>"t ~ir ~ ~
~h ;;r;; ~ ~ ffi'l>'i:f 'R 'I>'T&f m oriTm,

~ cfi ~ ~ ",.~ '!>'T ~01 f'l>'Cf'fT ~ol-.rr I

Sbri S. V. Ramaswamy: Actually, it falls under the Steel Ministry, but I shall answer it. The full capacity in the first phase is rated at 45,000 wheel sets per a,nnum, but they have just started production. They have been able to produce 300 wheels so far and 2,000 axles. When the full production is taken up, the Durgapur plant will be able to supply us with the required 75,000 wheel sets.

ssft~~:: 'l'lf1 'I{';;n;r ~

~ fit; ~ if>"t ~ 'Iili it; mtf ;;fnoo fit;lrr tm ~, i!IIT ~ it; foru: rn ~
~~~?

Shri s. V. Ramaswamy: It was by global tender.

·647.

Mata Tila Dam

+ r Shri S. M. Banerjee:
I Sbri M. L. Dwivedi:
~ Shri S, C. Samanta:
I Shri B. K. Das:
L Shri Subodb Hansda:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:
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(a) whether Mata Tila Dam has been completed;

(b) if not, when the same is likely to be completed: and

(c) whether construction work on power house has started?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Irrigation and Power (Sltri S. A. Mehdi): (a) Yes Sir;
except for the installation of flood gates.

( b) The installation of flood gates is expected to be completed by June 1963.

(c) The work on excavation for foundations of the power house has been completed. The actual construction work on the power house is expected to be taken up after finalization of tenders which have been called.

Shri S. M, Banerjee: Is it a fact that the original estimate of this particular dam was about Rs. 3 crores and now it has gone up to Rs. 11 crores? I want to know whether it is a fact.

Sl1ri S. A. Mehdi: Yes, there has been some increase in the original estimate of the dam. Now it has reached compleLon and only the gates are left to be completed.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: want to know whether tenders were invited long ago and still they are being awaited. I want to know when it is likely to be finalised and work started on the power house.

Shri S. A. Mehdi: The power house is e:.:pected to be commissioned by 1965, and these tenders and all have been called.

I5!T q'o <'ffo fir<iit; tn<,litm ~
5[~ >i: 'fi'P1<'iR f:Ti'f if; <ITt if 'iR'f.1"<:

'l; iITU omorm lTllT ~ f'" ~ ",'1 ~r
f'l-'fQrll' >fr3frlT if; 'f."t<: ;f' mflr<; 'fi'<:

ft:nrl lTllT ~T, ~f'fi''l ~ it"r I1T<1,lf ~
~f"'~ crmft~'I;~Cf'fi'~'fif

iftf,T I 4 ~ ~"IT ~ ~ f", ~
~ if; 'flIT 'fi'RlIf ~ ?

"'IT ~o!A'o ~T: ~ «fJRT 'I;
wcr Q'f> if>Tlir 'fi'Tlf !8C1l ~T ~ I

'non: ~1'3'1:l 'fi'l 'fi'Tlf "llr -9 C1l ~ ;;rrlf'1T I

ffl'9'; *'mr 'f'h.\[ ..rtf! <n<f.T ~ ;;rr1:[TfT I

"'IT r.I' ~ ~T : 'flIT ~«
'WI"<: ~ if; fuQ; ror~-.;;r F<mff it
*"'~ ~ lfT <m:cr <f.T <R't rorT0.T
"I'll~ orr >kr ?

qt ~o !A'o ~iI'T; 'ffi'( ~ if ~T
~ <'I'iilft, ~ f<mif it lim;;n<N'r I

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: Although the agreement provides for the construction of feeder channels and canals in the territory of Madhya Pradesh as well as U. P., may I know whether it is a fact that only the canals and feeder channels on the U. P. side have been completed and that part of the agreement which requires the construction of the canals "n the Madhya Pradesh side has not been completed?

Shri S. A. IIfehdi: It is expected that by 1963-64 the canal would be completed.

Shri Vidya Charan Chukla: I want to know whether the agreement has been violated.

Mr. Speaker: All work would be completed before the water is discharged.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: I want to know whether the agreement has been kept up or violated.

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Irrigation and Power (Shrt AJagesan): There is no question of violating any agreement. The answer is that we are going to complete the work on the canals very shortly.

"'IT ~ m lfTiI'CI' : iA'l1r «lIT-trf<r'f
~1I 't omr:rr ~ f'fi' ~~ if ~
'<iii '11' lTllT ~ I l1' ~ 0fR"IT ~ ~ f.!;
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irrhf;r;r.r ~li'I<: ~i<: ;ffiln;r ~
it flI;a;rr ~ ~ I

'1' ~D aD ~,: 1i' if ~ ornm
~ I '1' ~ m ~: ~Hrfifq
~ if ornm ~ f.t; '4IIF(f"lOl<'\ ~
~'l<. ~ cmr it> ~ it ~ ~ ~
1M ~ I "4 ~ ;;n;fifT ~ ~ flf; ~ ~
f~~ I

a~~ ~: !p:IT ~-«fqq

if~ '111"( if'li01<: fPl( iICIT m~!

'1' ~D aD .,: ~ it> fut!: ~
'lrn~1 '1' 1III~11f : "4. ~ ;;n;f'lT ~
~ flf; ~ ~1!' ~ "'T f~ om 'liT ;;rrq1ft,
'3'ij" it ~ if"'lr s$r ifi f~ ~ ;;rrq1ft I

!lIUl~ ~'t.llf: ~ f;;rm:iT ;ro
erT ~if ~1fiiTl1. I

Bridges on Yamuna
*648. Shri Surendra Pal Singh: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to slate:

(a) whether the scheme and programme of constructing three bridges across the river Yamuna in Delhi is going ahead according to schedule, or the work is being delayed for some reason Or the other; and

(b) when the first bridge this scheme i.e. Wazirabad will be ready?

under
Bridge

The Minister of Shipping in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) & (b). The present position with n·gard to the three bridges across the river Yamuna in Delhi is indicated below:-

Yamuna B11idge at Wazirabad:
The work on the bridge was commenced in January, 1962 and is progressing well. Originally, it was expected to be completed by December, 1962, according to the agreement entered into with the contractor.
Owing to some delays, the bridge is now expected to be completed by March, 1963 and the approaches by June, 1963.

Yamuna Bridge at Humayun's
Tomb: The work was sanctioned in February, 1961 at an estimated cost of Rs. 54,62,200[-. The contract for
the work was awarded in May 1961 and the work commenced in January 1962. The construction work of the bridge proper could not be taken in hand as the contracting firm were asked to modify their design in accordance with the actual sub-soil particulars, the collection of which was entrusted by the firm to the Centrai Road Research Institute. The firm will· submit the modified design after the receipt of the report from the Central Road Research Institute on the completion of the boring work.
The work On the guide bund on the right bank of the river including the apron and the pitching on the side slope in the down-stream portion is nearing completion. Work on the lef\
guide bund will be taken up after the monsoon. The bridge is expected to be completed in all respects by June 1965.

Pontoon Bridge down stream of the Existing Railway Bridge: This bridge is to be constructed by the Delhi Municipal Corporation at an estimated cost of Rs. 3.87 lakhs. The proposal is before the Works Committee of the Corporation and is expected to be sanctioned shortly.

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: Is it a fact that according to the original schedule the work on Wazirabad Bri::\ge was to start in early 1960, but. from the statement we find that the work actually commenced in January 1962. If this is correct, may I know the reasons for that delay?

Shrl Raj Bahadur: I cannot give the exact time when the work was to commence. But the bridge construction was commenced in January, 1962; and it is likely to be fully completed by June 1963.

